

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States of America,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-1456 (TNM)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. PRESIDENT TRUMP ISSUED THE “EXECUTIVE ORDER ON PREVENTING ONLINE CENSORSHIP” TO RETALIATE AGAINST TWITTER’S SPEECH COMMENTING ON THE PRESIDENT’S TWEETS ABOUT MAIL-IN VOTING.....	5
II. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER CONTAINS SEVERAL DIRECTIVES THAT ARE IN “DIRECT CONFLICT” WITH CDT’S MISSION, REQUIRING CDT TO DIVERT RESOURCES AWAY FROM OTHER FUNCTIONS	7
A. CDT’s Mission of Promoting and Protecting Free Speech Online.....	7
B. The Executive Order’s Directives.....	8
C. The Executive Order’s Impact On CDT	9
ARGUMENT	11
III. CDT HAS ALLEGED INJURY-IN-FACT SUFFICIENT FOR ARTICLE III STANDING	11
A. CDT Has Alleged The Two Injury-In-Fact Requirements For Organizational Standing.....	12
1. The Executive Order Injures CDT’s Interest In Ensuring Open And Free Discourse On The Internet.....	13
2. CDT Will Use Its Resources To Counteract The Harm Wrought By The Order	18
B. CDT’s Alleged Injury-in-Fact Is Not Speculative	20
C. CDT Independently Has Third-Party Standing To Assert The First Amendment Rights Of Platforms That Host User-Generated Content.....	22
IV. REDRESSABILITY IS “EASILY SATISFIED” BECAUSE A DECLARATION WOULD REDRESS CDT’S ALLEGED INJURY, AND SUCH RELIEF AGAINST THE PRESIDENT IS NOT “CATEGORICALLY UNAVAILABLE.”	25
V. CDT’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	30
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018)	26
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Se. Texas v. Rung</i> , No. 1:16-CV-425, 2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016)	31
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. E.P.A.</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Backpage.com, L.L.C., v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012).....	30
<i>Borum v. Brentwood Vill., LLC</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	18
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Capital Area Immigrants' Rights Coalition v. Trump</i> , ---F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 3542481 (D.D.C. June 30, 2020)	13
<i>CDT v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 27
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Office of Special Counsel</i> , No. CV 19-3757 (JEB), 2020 WL 4530647 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2020)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	25, 26
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-953 (GK), 2016 WL 7376847 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2016)	17
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2018), and CDT	32
<i>Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Hahn</i> , 809 F. App’x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) (Blackmun, J., concurring in part and concurring in the judgment)	27
<i>Doe 2 v. Trump</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018)	28
<i>Double R Ranch Tr. v. Nedd</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2018).....	20
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Envtl. Working Grp. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Erby v. United States</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006)	11
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	27
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>La Clinica De La Raza v. Trump</i> , No. 19-CV-04980-PJH, 2020 WL 4569462 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2020)	29
<i>Law v. City of Berkeley</i> , No. 15-CV-05343-JSC, 2016 WL 4191645 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2016).....	12
<i>Lepelletier v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir.1999).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng'rs</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Nat'l Consumers League v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	16, 17, 20
<i>Nat'l Fair Housing All. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	26, 28
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002,1013 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	28
<i>OET Biorefining, LLC v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , No. 19-1139, 2020 WL 4745274 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2020).....	29
<i>Oregonians for Floodplain Prot. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2018).....	29
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	22
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7
<i>S. Poverty Law Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 18-760 (CKK), 2020 WL 3265533 (D.D.C. June 17, 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Sanchez v. Office of the State Superintendent of Educ.</i> , 959 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	22
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	31
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	13, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	13, 20, 30
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26, 28
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	27
 Statutes	
Communications Decency Act Section 230, 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
85 Fed. Reg. at 34,079	20
85 Fed. Reg. 34,079, 34,081 (June 2, 2020).....	8
85 Fed. Reg. at 34,079, 34,082	10
85 Fed. Reg. at 34,080	20
85 Fed. Reg. at 34,081	9, 21
85 Fed. Reg. at 34,081-82.....	9, 10
85 Fed. Reg. at 34,082	10, 21
28, 2020, “Executive Order on Preventing Online Censorship” (“Order”).....	1
Amazon Washington Post.....	6
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
EXECUTIVE ORDER CONTAINS SEVERAL DIRECTIVES THAT ARE IN “DIRECT CONFLICT”	7
Executive Order No. 13925	31
Rule 12(b)(1).....	2, 12
